

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL BERNINGER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS... <td>2</td>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Petitioner.....	3
History of Commission Attempts to Regulate the Internet. ....	5
The Commission Order at Issue in this Case....	7
The Divided Panel Decision of the District of Columbia Circuit Court of Appeals. ....	8
Dissents from the Denial of Rehearing En Banc. ....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I.     The Commission’s Order Raises Significant First Amendment Concerns Warranting Review by this Court.....	11
A.     The fact that the Commission’s Order covers so much speech activity justifies review in this case. ....	13
B.     This Court’s precedents demonstrate that the First Amendment protects	

privately owned channels of communications .....	15
II. Review Is Necessary to Determine Whether <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Appropriate in Situations where the Agency Radically Reinterprets the Statute and Assumes Vast New Powers in the Face of Doubtful Congressional Authority .....	19
A. There is confusion amongst the circuits as to whether <i>Chevron</i> deference applies when an agency reinterprets an existing statute to confer significant new power on the agency .....	19
B. Applying <i>Chevron</i> deference to a radical reinterpretation of the statute after this Court upheld the prior interpretation raises issues of unlawful delegation .....	22
C. Review should be granted to determine whether the Commission had authority to adopt these regulations .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES****VOLUME ONE:**

APPENDIX A: <i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1a
---	----

APPENDIX B: <i>Protecting &amp; Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement through paragraph 347) .....	188a
--	------

**VOLUME TWO:**

APPENDIX B: <i>Protecting &amp; Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement from paragraph 348 to end, erratum, appendices, and statements of Commissioners Clyburn, Rosenworcel, and Pai) .....	547a
--	------

**VOLUME THREE:**

APPENDIX B: <i>Protecting &amp; Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (statement of Commissioner O’Rielly) .....	1090a
--	-------

APPENDIX C: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting &amp; Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 37,447 (2014) .....	1127a
---	-------

APPENDIX D: <i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying petition for panel rehearing) .....	1354a
--	-------

APPENDIX E: <i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (order denying petition for rehearing en banc) .....	1356a
--	-------

APPENDIX F: Federal Statutes .....	1469a
------------------------------------	-------

APPENDIX G: Federal Regulations .....1476a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Consolidated Edison v. Public Services Commission</i> , 47 US 530 (1980).....	16
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	23
<i>Encino Motor Cars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15, 18

<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	15
<i>Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp., 773 F. 3d 488 (3d Cir. 2014) .....</i>	21
<i>Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....</i>	15
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....</i>	17
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A., 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015). . . . .</i>	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....</i>	23
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....</i> passim	
<i>National Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....</i>	5
<i>New Mexico v. Department of Interior, 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....</i>	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....</i>	18
<i>New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....</i>	25
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission, 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....</i>	17

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	i, ii, 3, 11
<i>Prinz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	25
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	ii, 2, 11, 19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,</i> 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Verizon v. FCC,</i> 740 F.3d 623 (DC Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vill. of Stratton,</i> 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	11

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const., Amend. 1 .....	2
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	3, 6, 26, 29
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	7, 28
